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NOTICE OF DETERMINATION OF APPLICATIONS FOR CONSENT FOR 
DISCHARGES OF STORM SEWAGE AND SEWAGE IN AN EMERGENCY 

 
ENVIRONMENT AGENCY 

 
WATER RESOURCES ACT 1991 

 
(AS AMENDED BY THE ENVIRONMENT ACT 1995) 

 
TO: Dŵr Cymru Cyfyngedig (“Consent Holder”) 
 c/o Environment Quality Scientist 
 Pentwyn Road 
 Nelson 
 Treharris 
 CF46 6LY 
 

WHEREAS Dŵr Cymru Cyfyngedig applied for, or is deemed by virtue of Paragraph 
25(2) (a) of Schedule 26 to the Water Act 1989 to have applied for,  consents to 
discharge storm sewage and sewage in an emergency as listed in the attached 
Schedule 2 to this Notice; 

AND WHEREAS the Secretary of State directed the National Rivers Authority to 
grant temporary consents for the discharges applied for until it had determined the 
applications; 

AND WHEREAS at the date of this Notice  none of the discharges on the attached 
Schedule 2 to this Notice has been identified as being unsatisfactory as defined in 
Government Guidance to accompany Urban Waste Water Treatment Regulations 
(England and Wales) 1994: 

NOW THEREFORE NOTICE IS GIVEN to Dŵr Cymru Cyfyngedig that in accordance 
with its duty to determine applications for consents under paragraph 3 of Schedule 
10 to the Water Resources Act 1991 (as amended) the Environment Agency hereby 
determines the applications for the discharges listed in the attached Schedule 2 and 
grants consent for the discharges, subject to the conditions in the attached Schedule 
1. 

Subject to the provisions of paragraphs 7 and 8 of Schedule 10 of the Water 
Resources Act 1991 (as amended), no notice shall be served by the Environment 

Agency altering the effect of this notice without the agreement of the Consent Holder 
during a period of 4 years from the date this Notice is issued. 

 
This Notice is served and takes effect on the 14th day of April 2009 

                      Signed                      
…………………………………… 

National Permitting Team Leader 
 



 

Schedule 1 
 
 
Condition 1 
Nature of Discharge from Combined Sewer Overflow or Storm Tank 
 
1.1  
A discharge from a Combined Sewer Overflow (‘CSO’) or a sewage works 
storm tank shall consist solely of storm sewage effluent resulting from rainfall 
runoff or snowmelt into the sewerage system.  
 
 
Condition 2 
Restrictions on Discharges from Combined Sewer Overflow or Storm 
Tank 
 
2.1  
The discharge from a Combined Sewer Overflow (‘CSO’) or a sewage works 
storm tank shall not: 
 
(i) cause significant visual or aesthetic impact due to solids or fungus; 
 
(ii) cause or make a significant contribution to a deterioration in river 
chemical or biological class or cause other adverse environmental impact; 
 
(iii) cause or make a significant contribution to a failure to comply with 
Bathing Water Quality Standards for identified bathing waters; 
 
(iv) operate in dry weather conditions; or 
 
(v) cause a breach of water quality standards (EQS) and/or other EC 
Directives’ requirements. 
 
 
Condition 3 
Maintenance of Combined Sewer Overflow or Storm Tank 
 
3.1 
The overflow, and any screening system, of a Combined Sewer Overflow 
(‘CSO’) or a sewage works storm tank shall be maintained in an effective and  
efficient operational condition. 
 
3.2 Where an alarm or telemetry system has been provided it shall be 
maintained in  working order to provide warning of screen failure or operation 
of the Combined Sewer Overflow (CSO) or sewage works storm tank 
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3.3 Where equipment for the separation of solids to  the standards set out in 
the Government Guidance Note of July 1997 on Implementation of the Urban 
Waste Water Treatment ( England and Wales) Regulations 1994   is not 
provided and the Discharge from a Combined Sewer Overflow (CSO) or a 
sewage works storm tank results in unsatisfactory solid matter being visible in 
the receiving waters or on the banks of the receiving waters, beach, or 
shoreline, in the vicinity of the outfall, the Consent Holder shall take all 
reasonable steps to collect and remove such matter as soon as reasonably 
practicable after the discharge has been reported 
 
 
Condition 4 
Discharges from Emergency Overflows  
 
4.1 Nature 
(a) The Discharge from a Pumping Station Emergency Overflow (‘PSEO’) 
shall only occur in an emergency when the sewage pumping station is 
inoperative as a result of one or more of the following: 
 
(i) electrical power failure or electronic control failure not due to the act or 
default of the Consent Holder, its agents, representatives, officers, employees 
or servants; 
 
(ii) mechanical breakdown of duty and standby pumps; 
 
(iii) rising main failure; 
 
(iv) blockage of the downstream sewer not due to the act or default of the 
Consent Holder, its agents, representatives, officers, employees or servants; 
 
and it is not reasonably practicable to dispose of the sewage otherwise.  
 
(b) There shall be no undue delay on the part of the Consent Holder in 
remedying any such failure or breakdown as set out in 4.1(a) above, and any 
storage provided for use in an emergency shall be fully utilised before a 
discharge occurs. 
 
4.2. Telemetry  
A 24 hour response telemetry alarm system shall be provided and maintained 
to give notification of failure or breakdown of the pumping station. 
 
4.3. Standby  
Where a standby pump or a standby generator is provided it shall be 
maintained in working order. 
 
4.4. Pumping Station failure rectification  
Where a pumping station emergency overflow takes place, the Consent 
Holder shall notify the Environment Agency forthwith, or if that is not possible 
as soon as reasonably practicable, and any failure of the pumping station 
shall be rectified as soon as reasonably practicable. 
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4.5 Clean up  
Where equipment for the separation of solids to the standards set out in the 
Government Guidance Note of July 1997 on Implementation of the Urban 
Waste Water Treatment ( England and Wales) Regulations 1994 is not 
provided, and the discharge from a Pumping Station Emergency Overflow 
results in unsatisfactory solid matter being visible in the receiving waters or on 
the banks of the receiving waters, beach, or shoreline, in the vicinity of the 
outfall, the Consent Holder shall take all reasonable steps to collect and 
remove such matter as soon as reasonably practicable after the discharge 
has been reported. 
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Schedule 2 
 

Consent 
Number  SITE NAME NATIONAL GRID 

REFERENCE RECEIVING WATERCOURSE 

AN0069901 PORTHOUSE FARM INDUSTRIAL SITE, 
BROMYARD,HEREFORDSHIRE 

SO6546055120 River Frome 

AN0070101 JOYFORD MILL SSO SO5812013720 UNNAMED BROOK 
AN0070201 THE LONK, BERRYHILL, COLEFORD SO5764012990 To F.W.S 
AN0075001 SWO ALONG THE GREEN AT 

TALGARTH 
SO1530034400 River Ennig 

AN0075101 FROM MANHOLE ADJACENT TO 
BRONLLYS BRIDGE 

SO1490034600 River Llynfi 

AN0075201 100 YARDS DOWNSTREAM OF 
LLANFRYNACH STW 

SO0760025700  

AN0075301 IN FIELD WEST OF BRYNAWELON 
ESTATE, TRECASTLE 

SN8800029100 Nant Ddu 

AN0075401 ACROSS BROOK FROM TALYBONT 
MARKET 

SO1170022800  

AN0075901 SCOUT HUT STATION ROAD, 
LLANELWEDD 

SO0438051280 River Wye 

AN0076101 TOLL HOUSE, LLANDEWI SO1046068590 River Ithon 
AN0076201 ITHON ROAD, LLANDRINDOD WELLS SO0555062550 Arlais Brook 
AN0077001 CARWARDINE GREEN/WATERFIELD 

ROAD, HEREFORD 
SO4961038400 Newton Brook 

AN0077101 BENEATH GREYFRIARS BRIDGE, 
HEREFORD 

SO5074039580 River Wye 

AN0077401 GREENLANDS'- (FOLEY TRADING 
ESTATE), HEREFORD 

SO5213039650 Eign Brook 

AN0077501 TRAHERNE PLACE, HEREFORD SO5340040600 Lugg Rheay 
AN0077901 BISHOPS PALACE, HEREFORD SO5089039640 River Wye 
AN0078101 SEATON AVENUE, HEREFORD SO5304040290 Lugg Rheay 
AN0078201 KING GEORGE PLAYING FIELDS, 

HEREFORD 
SO5096039390 River Wye 

AN0078301 NIMROD DRIVE, HEREFORD SO5327039220 River Wye 
AN0078601 BELMONT ROUNDABOUT, HEREFORD SO5077039240 River Wye 
AN0078701 SIDDONS ROAD, HEREFORD SO5317039510 River Wye 
AN0080001 REAR OF 89 TREHAFOD RD, 

TREHAFOD 
ST0470090900 Rhondda 

AN0080201 RAYMOND TERRACE, TREFOREST ST0840088700 Taff 
AN0080401 WEST STREET, PONTYPRIDD ST0750090400 Taff 
AN0080501 ZION STREET, PONTYPRIDD ST0750090500 Taff 
AN0080601 MORIEN CRESCENT, RHYDYFELIN ST0870088900 Taff 
AN0080701 DYNEA RD/HOLLY ST, DYNEA ST0980088200 Nant Corrwg 
AN0083501 TINTERN PS OVERFLOW SO5290000780 WYE 
AN0083801 TINTERN SSO SO5285000430 River Wye 
AN0083901 MONMOUTH STW SSO SO5152011850 River Wye 
AN0084201 ROSS-ON-WYE HOPE AND ANCHOR 

SSO 
SO5953024110 River Wye 

AN0084601 LLANDOGO STW SSO SO5302004080 River Wye 
AN0085801 BRIDGE END CAR PARK, 

CRICKHOWELL 
SO2150018100 River Usk 

AN0086101 BRIDGE ROAD, ST MELLONS, CARDIFF ST2263082130 River Rhymney 
AN0086801 PARC CAE DELYN, CARDIFF ST1587080900 Whitchurch Brook 
AN0086901 REAR OF 128 HEOL GABRIEL, 

CARDIFF 
ST1640079300 Pantbach Brook 

AN0087201 JUNCTION HAVELOCK STREET/WOOD 
STREET, CARDIFF 

ST1819076100 River Taff 

AN0087301 TRAFFIC ISLAND, WOOD STREET, ST1825076060 River Taff 

 



 

CARDIFF 
AN0087401 JUNCTION GROES FAEN RD/MAIN 

ROAD, PETERSTON-SUPER-ELY 
ST0809076120 River Ely 

AN0087501 LLANGURIG P.S. - OVERFLOW SN9084079670 River Wye 
AN0087701 CRICKHOWELL - BRIDGE END CAR 

PARK PS 
SO2150018100 River Usk 

AN0087901 TROEDYRHIW PS SO0705019500 River Taff 
AN0088001 PENTRE - VOLUNTEER STREET PS SS9653096130 River Rhondda Fawr 
AN0089001 STONEYLANDS PS SULLY ROAD 

PENARTH 
ST1661070570 Sully Brook 

AN0090001 MILL STREET, TONYREFAIL ST0090088000 Ely 
AN0090101 WAUNRHYDD ROAD, TONYREFAIL ST0090088200 Ely 
AN0090701 QUAKERS YARD - NEAR PUBLIC 

HOUSE 
ST0970096500 TAFF BARGOED 

AN0091101 PENTREBACH DIX'S FIELD, MERTHYR 
TYDFIL 

SO0657003280 Pentrebach Brook 

AN0091201 HAFOD, PENTREBACH SO0655003450 Pentrebach Brook 
AN0091301 ST JOHN'S CHURCH (SITE OF), 

TROEDYRHIW 
SO0707002450 Nant Sharon 

AN0092201 LANSBURY PARK ESTATE ST1602087370 River Rhymney 
AN0092701 S.W. OF OLD PRINCE ALBERT 

VICTORIA HOTEL 
ST1564095220 River Rhymney 

AN0092901 VIADUCT COTTAGES, HENGOED ST1550094980 River Rhymney 
AN0093901 CARNO BUTE HOUSE, TWYN CARNO SO1075008520 River Rhymney 
AN0094001 11 UPPER HIGH STREET, RHYMNEY SO1110008450  
AN0094101 RECREATION GROUND, PONTLOTTYN SO1189006210 River Rhymney 
AN0094201 TYNEWYDD FARM, PONTLOTTYN SO1196005820 River Rhymney 
AN0094601 UPSTREAM FROM TUNNEL BY 

ELLIOTS TOWN SCHOOL 
SO1470002560 River Rhymney 

AN0095101 ABERBARGOED BRIDGE SO1542000270  
AN0096001 FORGE ROAD, UPPER MACHEN ST2102089080 River Rhymney 
AN0096501 PENDERYN - TANK IN FIELD - RAKED 

SCREENS 
SN9512007500 River Cynon 

AN0096601 RHIGOS - OUTSIDE NO. 4C HEOL-Y-
GRAIG 

SN9214005810 River Cynon 

AN0098401 PWLLMEYRIC PS ST5160092020 Mounton Brook 
AN0098601 HIRWAUN - REAR OF GARDEN OF 

NO.66 TRENANT 
SN9663005130 River Cynon 

AN0098701 HIRWAUN - REAR OF GARDEN OF 
NO.70 TRENANT 

SN9666005110 River Cynon 

AN0099001 HIRWAUN - REAR OF BUTE TERRACE SN9594005350 River Cynon 
AN0099701 ABERAMAN - OUTSIDE 19 

GLAMORGAN STREET 
SO0150001210 River Aman 

AN0099801 ABERAMAN - JUNCTION LEWIS 
STREET/PARK ROAD 

SO0132001440 River Aman 

AN0100101 CWMAMAN - OUTSIDE 30 
FFORCHAMAN ROAD 

ST0052099690 River Aman 

AN0100301 ABERCWMBOI - OUTSIDE CAPCOCH 
INFANTS SCHOOL, PARK VIEW 
TERRECE 

SO0239000050 River Cynon 

AN0100501 ABERCWMBOI - REAR OF 69/70 
BRONALLT TERRACE 

ST0299099770 River Cynon 

AN0100601 ABERCWMBOI - ON LAND BETWEEN 
RAILWAY AND REAR OF BRONALLT 
TERRACE 

ST0299099870 River Cynon 

AN0100901 CWMBACH - OUTSIDE 45 
BRYNGOLWG 

SO0282001510 River Cynon 

AN0101101 CWMBACH - NEAR 44 BRO DEG SO0253001360 CYNON 

 



 

AN0101201 CWMBACH - OUTSIDE 6 BRO DEG SO0258001730 River Cynon 
AN0104201 LLANYRE STW SSO SO0520062600 River Ithon 
AN0105501 COLDBROOK ROAD EAST, BARRY ST1339069550 Coldbrook 
AN0107901 CWMBACH - SIDE OF POLICE HOUSES SO0245001340 River Cynon 
AN0108001 CWMBACH - NEAR 29 MAESHYFRYD SO0259001310 River Cynon 
AN0108101 CWMBACH - NEAR 13 HEOL RHYS SO0274001620 River Cynon 
AN0108301 CWMBACH - IN CAR PARK OF 

DUFFRYN HOTEL 
SO0261000980 River Cynon 

AN0108401 ADJACENT LOW ROW CEFNPENNAR SO0418000110  
AN0108501 MOUNTAIN ASH - OUTSIDE 10 

HAMILTON STREET 
ST0447099140 River Cynon 

AN0108701 ABOVE CENOTAPH CWMPENNAR 
MOUNTAIN ASH 

ST0442099840  

AN0108901 MISKIN - OPPOSITE MISKIN HOTEL - 
FAR SIDE OF RAILWAY LINE 

ST0549098120 River Cynon 

AN0109001 PENRHIWCEIHER - JUNCTION 
HARCOURT TERRACE (CORNER OF 
NO. 41) 

ST0558097980 River Cynon 

AN0109301 PENRHIWCEIHER - VORTEX 
PENRHIWCEIHER STATION 

ST0599097730 River Cynon 

AN0111101 MOUNTAIN ASH - DELIA HOUSE 124 
HIGH 

ST0469098780 CYNON 

AN0111701 ABERAMAN - GARDENS REAR OF 36 SO0135001450 AMAN 
AN0111801 ABERAMAN - JUNCTION OF DAVID 

STREET AND PANT ROAD 
SO0134001480 River Aman 

AN0111901 ABERAMAN - OUTSIDE 20 
GLANCYNON TERRACE 

SO0148001420 River Aman 

AN0112001 ABERAMAN - OUTSIDE 55 GLAMORGA SO0145001260 AMAN 
AN0112101 ABERAMAN - OUTSIDE POLICE 

STREET, WYNDHAM CRESCENT 
SO0167001050 River Aman 

AN0112201 ABERAMAN - OUTSIDE 12 CARDIFF 
ROAD 

SO0067002150 River Aman 

AN0112301 ABERAMAN - BOTTOM OF WIND 
STREET NEAR LOWER MARDY LODGE 

SO0064002140 River Aman 

AN0112401 ABERAMAN - ON LAND REAR 40 
CARDIFF ROAD 

SO0084002040 River Aman 

AN0112501 ABERAMAN - ON LAND SOUTH EAST 
OF M.H. B.54 

SO0105001670 River Aman 

AN0112601 ABERAMAN - ON LAND NEAR OLD 
RAILWAY LINE REAR OF DAVIS 
STREET 

SO0138001520 River Aman 

AN0112701 PENYWAUN - REAR OF NO. 37-39 ERW 
LAS 

SN9802004890 River Cynon 

AN0113501 TRECYNON - IN TRAMWAY OPPOSITE 
MILL STREET 

SN9958003710 River Cynon 

AN0113701 TRECYNON - OUTSIDE 46-47 MILL SN9958003710 River Cynon 
AN0114001 ROBERTSTOWN - JUNCTION PHILLIP & 

WELLINGTON STREET 
SO0007003420 River Cynon 

AN0116301 GADLYS - OUTSIDE BETTING SHOP 
DOWLAIS STREET 

SN9971003010 River Dare 

AN0117901 TYLACELYN ROAD, PENYGRAIG SS9976091950 Rhondda Fawr 
AN0118301 JUNCTION NANTGWYN STREET AND 

HILL STREET, PENYGRAIG 
SS9967091910 Rhondda Fawr 

AN0118501 PENYGRAIG ROAD, PENYGRAIG SS9990091270 Nant Ffrwd Amos Culvert 
AN0118701 JENKINS STREET, PORTH ST0285091010 River Rhondda 
AN0121901 LONGTOWN STW PS SO3275028150 UNNAMED BROOK 
AN0122001 JUNCTION AT CRUXWELL STREET 

AND ROWBERRY STREET, BRONYARD 
SO6555055200 River Frome 

AN0123901 REAR OF GEORGE STREET, SS9434097900 Rhondda Fawr 

 



 

TREHERBERT 
AN0124001 OPPOSITE SIDE RAILWAY REAR OF 

RHEIDOL CLOSE, TREHERBERT 
SS9456097470 Rhondda Fawr 

AN0124301 RAILWAY TERRACE, CWMPARC SS9474095770 Nant Cwm Parc 
AN0124601 FACTORY SITE OFF WINDSOR 

STREET, PENTRE 
SS9661096050 Rhondda Fawr 

AN0124701 LLEWELLYN STREET, PENTRE SS9699096000 Rhondda Fawr 
AN0124801 REAR OF TREHARNE STREET, 

PENTRE 
SS9682095870 Rhondda Fawr 

AN0125601 MANHOLE 27, KINGTON SO3020056700 River Arrow 
AN0125701 MANHOLE 29, KINGTON SO3010056500 River Arrow 
AN0125801 MANHOLE 50, KINGTON SO2990056500 River Arrow 
AN0125901 MANHOLE 9, WEOBLEY SO4010052100 Newbridge Brook 
AN0126201 MANHOLE F19, LEOMINSTER SO4970059400 Town Ditch 
AN0126301 MANHOLE F35, LEOMINSTER SO4960059300 Kenwater 
AN0126401 MANHOLE F162, LEOMINSTER SO4980058500 Castlefields Culverts 
AN0126601 MANHOLE F47, LEOMINSTER SO4990058900 River Lugg 
AN0126701 MANHOLE F139, LEOMINSTER SO4990059900 River Lugg 
AN0152701 GROE - CHURCH HALL SO 0400 5120 River Wye 
AN0152801 GROE - ALPHA CHAPEL SO 0400 5120 River Wye 
AN0152901 GROE - BARCLAYS BANK SO 0400 5110 River Wye 
AN0153001 RHAYADER - BRYN BERTH SN 9764 6802 River Wye 
AN0153301 MONMOUTH 2 SO 5120 1290 River Wye 
AN0153501 TRELYN PARK ST 1540 9612 River Rhymney 
AN0153601 ISLWYN - TWYN ROAD SO 1538 9618 River Rhymney 
AN0153701 PENPEDAIRHEOL - OAKS END CLOSE ST 1416 9705 Nant Cylla 
AN0153801 HOLLYBUSH - ANCIENT DRUID SO 1647 0259 River Sirhowy 
AN0154001 WATTSVILE - ISLWYN ROAD ST 2151 9153 River Sirhowy 
AN0154201 RACECOURSE FARM SO 2953 1293 River Usk 
AN0154301 ST CADOCS CHURCH SO 4141 0772 Barton Brook 
AN0154401 PANTY PWDIN SO 3297 0298 Berthin Brook 
AN0154501 BRYNITHEL SO 3372 0257 Berthin Brook 
AN0154601 RAILWAY COTTAGE SO 3825 0121 Olway Brook 
AN0155201 R/O COBDEN STREET ST 2210 9164 River Ebbw 
AN0155401 LLANFRECHFA - ROSE COTTAGE ST 3153 9320 Blaen Bran Brook 
AN0156201 UNDERWOOD - MAPLE CLOSE ST 3819 8810 Monks Ditch 
AN0156501 GLYNTAFF - A470 INTERCHANGE ST 0845 8925 River Taff 
AN0156701 CILFYNYDD - PARK PLACE ST 0878 9265 Nant Caedudwg 
AN0157301 TREFOREST - JOHN STREET SO 0835 3870 River Taff 
AN0157401 TREFOREST - LLANTWITT ROAD (A) ST 0830 8870 River Taff 
AN0157501 TREFOREST - LLANTWITT ROAD (B) ST 0829 8866 River Taff 
AN0157601 RISCA - STATION ROAD ST 2397 9028 River Ebbw 
AN0158201 NEWPORT - BRYNGLAS ROAD ST 3096 8978 Crindau Pill 
AN0158501 CAERLEON - ROMAN REACH ST 3278 9076 Stream to Usk 
AN0158701 NEWPORT - ST CADOCS HOSPITAL ST 3311 9084 River Usk 
AN0159601 NEWPORT - CORPORATION 

RD/GASKELL STREET 
ST 3263 8745 River Usk 

AN0159701 NEWPORT - TRANSPORT DEPOT, 
CORPORATION ROAD 

ST 3201 8802 River Usk 

AN0159901 NEWPORT - LISWERRY 
RD/ABERTHAW RD 

ST 3434 8781 Liswerry Pill Reen 

AN0160001 NEWPORT - CHEPSTOW RD NEAR NO. 
589 

ST 3402 8835 Liswerry Pill Reen 

AN0160201 PONTYCLUN JOINERY ST 0341 8151 River Ely 
AN0160401 BARRY - COLHUGH STREET ST 0967 6791 Afon Col Huw 
AN0160501 MILL - LAY LANE ST0971067930 Hoddnant 
AN0160601 FLEUR-DE-LYS - WILLIAM STREET ST 1553 9634 River Rhymney 
AN0161301 HA'PENNYS SITE SO 2460 1520 River Clydach 

 



 

AN0161501 HOSPITAL ROAD SO 2736 0228 Afon Lwyd 
AN0162101 DINAS ROAD ST 0010 9170 River Rhondda 
AW1003903 ABERNANT SSO LLANWRTYD WELLS 

TRUNK 
SN8890046150  

AW1003904 DOLWEN FIELD SSO LLANWRTYD 
WELLS TR 

SN8795046300 IRFON 

BG0011602 WOLFSCASTLE STW SM 9584 2664 River Anghof 
BG0013102 TIERS CROSS STW SM 9011 1089 Trib Sandy Haven Pill 
BG0017602 PUNCHESTON WORKS INLET SN 0099 2984 Trib. Of Anghof 
BG0019002 CROESGOCH WORKS INLET SM 8268 3058 Porthgain Stream 
BG0022202 ST. NICHOLAS STW SM 8988 3573 Trib Aberbach Stream 
BG0022702 MARLOES WORKS UNIT SM 7991 0831 Winterton Marsh 
BG0036802 LLANYCHAER STW SM 9857 3557 River Gwaun 
BG0038702 NEBO STW SN 5439 6532 Clydan 
BG0046402 COSHESTON STW SN 0015 0345 Cosheston Pill 
BH0052402 TREVINE STW SM 8345 3241 Aberdraw Stream 
BH0053406 MORFA LANE, CARMARTHEN SN4080019800 Towy 
BH0058202 SCLEDDAU WORKS INLET SM 9480 3375 Cleddau 
BH0071102 LETTERSTON WEST WORKS SM 9297 2902 Western Cleddau 
BH0073902 WATERSTON WORKS INLET SM 9356 0604 Hazelbeach Stream 
BH0074203 PS 1 NR PRIORY C'DIGAN  SWO SN1822046080 TEIFI 
BH0074303 CARDIGAN 2 SN1799046030 Afon Teifi 
BJ0096401 TREVAUGHAN SWO SN4020021100 Tawelan 
BN0005604 CWRTNEWYDD STW SN 4947 4712 Cledlyn 
BN0015602 PENNANT STW SN 5085 6300 Afon Arth 
BN0168802 CLARACH STW . . SN5994033950  
BO5088001 COELBREN PS 1 EMERGENCY SN8460011700 Nant Llech 
BO5092101 EWENNY PS 2 SSO SS9088077500 River Ewenny 
BO5095301 GORSLAS PS SN5670013700 Gwendraeth Fawr 
BO5095801 GROVESEND GORSEINON PS SN5850002200 Loughor 
BO5099701 LINKS PEMBREY PS EMERGENCY SN4250000600 Swan Pool Drain 
BO5100601  LLANDOW PS SSO SS9448073440 Llandow Brook 
BO5102401 LLANRHIDIAN PS EMERGENCY SS4970092800 Estuary 
BO5104001 LLWYNUHILWG PS EMERGENCY SS5190099800 Trib of River Dafen 
BO5107601 OFFREX PS SSO LLANGEINOR SS9142087680 River Garw 
BO5111201 PONTRHYDYCUFF MAESTEG PS SSO SS8909087280 River Llynfi 
BO5111601 PONTARDULAIS PS EMERG   , , SN5890003400 LOUGHOR 
BP0061201 

WELLINGTON ST, ABERAERON 
SN4548062880 Aberaeron Coastal 

Waters 
BP0061301 WATER ST.SWO.ABERAERON  

ABERAE 
SN4584062830 ABERAERON 

HARBOUR 
BP0063202 DINAS STW SN 0034 3983 Sea 
BP0066001 FLEET STREET, PENNAR, PEMBROKE 

DOCK 
SM9632002080 Pembroke River/Milford 

Haven 
BP0066101 

LOWER PENNAR, PEMBROKE DOCK 
SM9642002030 Pembroke River/Milford 

Haven 
BP0087902 KEESTON WORKS INLET SM 9080 1870 Knock Brook 
BP0110301 TRESAITH SN 2760 5159 Sea 
BP0110501 FELINDRE FARCHOG P.S SN 0091 3901 Nevern 
BP0110601 LAMPETER STORM PUMPS SN 5765 4736 Teifi 
BP0111101 LLANNON SN 5101 6952 Sea 
BP0111601 NEYLAND P.S. SM 9587 0481 Milford Haven 
BP0111701 SOLVA P.S. SM 8054 2428 Tidal River Solva 
BP0111801 WOLFSCASTLE P.S. SM 9582 2642 River Anghof 
BP0111901 ANGLE VILLAGE P.S. SM 8608 0365 Milford Haven 
BP0112101 PENALLY P.S. SS 1199 9928 Un-named Stream 
BP0112501 THE GLEN SAUNDERSFOOT P.S. SN 1382 0434 Stream above Beach 
BP0112701 TENBY EAST P.S. SN 1373 0056 Sea 

 



 

BP0113101 FERRYSIDE P.S. SN 3714 1086 Ferryside Stream 
BP0113301 RHOSMAEN P.S. SN 6410 2390 Nant Harri 
BP0113701 ABERCYCH P.S. SN 2454 4143 Teifi 
BP0113801 CENARTH P.S. SN 2677 4155 Teifi 
BP0114501 CILGERRAN FLYGHT P.S. SN 1990 4290 Teifi 
BP0114601 PEN Y BRYN P.S. SN 1735 4292 Afon Pilau 
BP0114701 LLANILAR P.S. SN 6251 7533 Ystwyth 
BP0114801 PENTRELLYN P.S. SN 6185 7525 Ystwyth 
BP0115001 LLECHRYD MAIN SN 2190 4370 Nant Arberth 
BP0115101 PONTRHYDFENDIGAID P.S. SN 7310 6660 Teifi 
BP0115301 OLD CREAMERY, FFAIRFACH SN 6284 2111 River Cennen 
BP0115501 LLANGADOG SN 7060 2790 Un-named 
BP0115701 LLANDEILO SN 6278 2201 River Tywi 
BP0115801 LLANSAWEL SN 6202 3633 River Melinddwr 
BP0115901 LLANSAWEL SN 6196 3621 River Melinddwr 
BP0116001 LLANDOVERY SN 7675 3410 River Bran 
BP0116101 WATERLOO P.S. SM 9824 0384 Cosheston Pill 
BP0116201 

WATER ST PEMBROKE DOCK SWO 
SM9688003780 Llanion Pill, Milford 

Haven 
BP0117101 GOLDEN HILL, PEMBROKE SM 9854 0162 Mill Pond, Pembroke 
BP0117401 

WOODBINE TCE SWO PEMBROKE 
SM9838001670 Pembroke River/Milford 

Haven 
BN0168802 CLARACH STW SN 5994 3395 Afon Clarach 
BP0207401 LAMPETER 2 SWO SN5791047920 Afon Teifi 
BP0207501 LAMPETER 3 SWO SN5786048030 Afon Teifi 
BP0207601 LAMPETER 4 SWO SN5786047780 Afon Teifi 
BP0207701 LAMPETER 5 SWO SN5782047850 Afon Teifi 
BP0207801 LAMPETER 6 SWO SN5775047800 Afon Teifi 
BP0207901 LAMPETER 7 SWO SN5743048070 NANT CREUDDYN 
BP0208101 PIT STREET ST. DAVIDS SWO SM7493025350 River Alun 
BP0208201 THE PEBBLES ST. DAVIDS SWO SM7596025420 River Alun 
BP0208301 VICARAGE RD ST.DAVIDS.SWO SM7508025460 River Alun 
BP0208401 

THE PARROG NEWPORT SWO 
SN0513039450 Watercourse to 

Foreshore 
BP0208501 LOWER MARY ST NEWPORT SWO SN0592039500 Afon Ysgol 
BP0208601 PROMENADE NEYLAND SWO SM9594004960 Milford Haven 
BP0208901 CASTLE BANK, HAVERFORDWEST SM9551015670 Western Cleddau 
BP0209001 CASTLE SQUARE, HAVERFORDWEST SM9551015670 Western Cleddau 
BP0209101 FENTON, HAVERFORDWEST SM9551015670 Western Cleddau 
BP0209201 MERLINS BRIDGE HAVERFORDWEST SM9477014570 Merlin's Brook 
BP0209401 (B)MEYRICK ST SWO PEMBROKE 

DOCK 
SM9677003730 Milford Haven 

BP0209501 
MONKTON BRDGE PEMBROKE SWO 

SM9805001540 Downstream 
Barrage/Pembroke River 

BP0209901 JOHNSTOWN CARMARTHEN SWO SN4002019480 Towy 
BP0212501 BRYNYMOR ROAD/WESTBURY ROAD 

POINT 28 
SS6438092700 Sea 

BP0212601 CAMBRIAN PLACE POINT 120 SS6610092850 River Tawe 
BP0213001 GROVE PLACE POINT 118 SS6552093310 River Tawe 
BP0213601 SKETTY LANE/BRYNMILL PARK POINT 

22 
SS6505092360 Sea 

BW0200801 MANHOLE 245A TUNNEL TCE 
BLAENGWYNFI 

SS8854096831 River Afan 

BW0201801 SSO NORTHERN BOUNDARY BAGLAN 
PS 

SS7400093200 River Neath 

BW0202901 MANHOLE 210 CYMMER SS8632096160 River Afan 
BW0600101 MANHOLE 148 GOUGH ARMS, YSTRAD SN7859009550 River Afan 
BW0600201 SWO 368 CP SCHOOL, GURNOS SN7779009820 River Tawe 

 



 

BW0600601 MANHOLE 12 CWMTAWE FARM 
PENRHO 

SN7974011570 River Tawe 

BW0600801 MANHOLE 14 ST DAVIES CHURCH 
ABERCRAF 

SN8309012740 River Tawe 

BW1400201 SWO.M'HOLE 154A GEORGE IV PH 
UPPER 

SN7547011470 AFON LLYNFELL 

BW1403201 WATERLOO ROAD, CAPEL HENDRE SN5907011810 Unnamed Stream 
BW1403401 WATERLOO ROAD, PENYGROES SN5870012370 Nant Arw 
BW1403701 L BANK FFERWS BROOK, NR WERNOS 

PS 
SN6100011300 Fferws Brook 

BW1403801 WERNOS PS SN6100011300 Fferws Brook 
BW1403901 R BANK FFERWS BROOK, NR 

WERNOS PS 
SN6100011300 Fferws Brook 

BW1404001 NR GLANYRAFON CWMLLYNFELL 
POINT 11 

SN7479012490 Nant Llynfell 

BW1404201 CILYRYCHEN P.S. SSO SN6176016330 River Amman 
BW2203201 R/O TALBOT INN PWLL SN4750000800 Trib. Loughor Estuary 
BW2203601 BURRY PORT AREA SN4250001300 Canal 
BW2204401 TRINITY YARD TIMBER MERCHANT SS5080099200 River Lliedi 
BW2204501 BELOW PENYFAN QUARRY SS5140099300 River Lliedi 
BW2300101 CEFN STYLLE P.S. GOWERTON SS5738596590 Trib of Loughor Estuary 
BW2300501 165 YDS DOWNSTREAM OF ISLAND 

BRIDGE 
SS5777097070  

BW2300701 BACHYGWREIDDYN FARM, PONTLLIW SN6019000190 River Lliw 
BW2301101 NR LOUGHOR CROSSROADS SS5789098620 Loughor Estuary 
BW2301301 NR BROADOAK COLLIERY SS5686098530 Loughor Estuary 
BW2301601 550 YDS U/S LOUGHOR BRIDGE 

GWYDWR PLACE 
SS5667098400  

BW2301901 60 YARDS U/S CONFLUENCE DULAIS SN5880003800  
BW2302001 400 YDS D/S CONFLUENCE 

DULAIS/LOUGHOR 
SN5872003240  

BW2303101 CRAIG Y DUKE TREBANOS SN7128502622 River Tawe 
BW2900701 YNYSYMARCH CRYNANT SN7900004230 River Dulais 
BW2901201 JUNCTION MAIN ROAD/FARMERS 

ROAD 
SS7430099800 River Clydach 

BW2904001 NANT Y CAFARN DULAIS VALLEY SN8080007610 River Dulais 
BW3200901 POINT 55 NEAR MARLAS STW SS8179082020 River Cynffig 
BW3205401 POINT 10 CAERAU SQUARE SS8552094250 River Llynfi 
BW4100201 D/S SHELL GGE KNELSTON SS4720089000 Sea 
BW4101301 CROFTY, C, CHAPEL ROAD SS5273094780 Sea 
BW4101801 LLANSAMLET POINT 105 SS6938097560  
BW4103102 LLANSAMLET PS.EMERGENCY 

DISCHARGE 
SS6796097680  

BW4106301 NR LLEWITHA BRIDGE SS6158096540 Llan 
BW4107201 SINGLETON AREA POINTS 30 & 32 SS6317092520 Sea 
CG0162001 LLANDUDNO  JUNCTION GLAN Y MOR 

ROAD 
SH7890078000 CULVERT 

CG0162101 PENRHYN BAY LLANDUNDNO ROAD - SH8250080900 GANOL 
CG0162201 LLANFAIRFECHAN - SSO SH6800075100 LLANFAIRFECHAN 
CG0162901 BETWYS Y COED- PENTRE DDU-SSO SH7850056600 LLUGWY 
CG0163301 DEGANWY DEGANWY ROAD - SSO SH7770079600 CONWY 
CG0163601 

CAERNARFON MARGARET STREET - S 
SH4840062800 UNNAMED 

WATERCOURSE 
CG0163801 CAERNARFON PONT SEIONT PS SH4830061700 SEIONT 
CG0166101 OLD COLWYN QUEENS ROAD - SSO SH8740078700 BEACH 
CG0166801 MOCHDRE PS SH8260079500 STREAM 
CG0167001 PENTREFOELAS - SSO SH8710051500 MERDDWR 
CG0167401 CORRIS MINFORDD ST - SSO SH7560007700 DERI 

 



 

CG0167501 TOWYN MORFA CADFAN - SSO SH5860000900 DITCH 
CG0167901 LLANGEFNI MH REAR OF BURGESS - SH4800075700 CLAI 
CG0168201 HERMON MH IN ROAD PREC SPS SH3850038900 DITCH 
CG0168801 RHOSYBOL GORSLWYD PS SH4260088000 ALAW CATCHMENT 
CG0168901 RHOSYBOL PLAS Y FFRWD SPS SH4210088200 ALAN CATCHMENT 
CG0179701 LLANGERNYW PS SH8770067400 DOLLEN 
CG0180201 GWALCHMAI ISAF PS SH3900076300 STREAM 
CG0180301 BODFFORDD OPP CAPEL SARDIS - S SH4260076800 CEFNI 
CG0180401 DWYRAN BY SCHOOL - SSO SH4440065600 BRAINT 
CG0180501 DWYRAN RHYDWYN - SSO SH4470065400 BRAINT 
CG0182101 

IDRIS VILLA PS   TOWYN 
SH5837001020 TRIBUTARY OF 

DYSYNNI 
CG0183401 SARN PS SH2394032430 SOCH 
CG0184201 LLANDUDNO LLANRHOS SPS SH7910080100 UNNAMED DITCH 
CG0184301 LLANFAIRFECHAN HOSPITAL SPS SH6760075000 CONWAY BAY 
CG0184401 BETWYS Y COED MURIAU P.S. SH8000056700 CONWY 
CG0184501 DEGANWY BEACH SPS SH7780080000 UNNAMED DITCH 
CG0184701 BANGOR MAESGEIRCHEN SPS SH5900071700 CEGIN 
CG0185101 BRYNREFAIL MAIN SPS SH5590063000 CALEDFFRWD 
CG0185201 GLASINFRYN SPS SH5880068900 CFGIN 
CG0185501 RHYD Y FOEL SH9100076500 DULAS 
CG0185701 BLAENAU FFESTINIOG NO2 SH6930046000 BARLWYD 
CG0185901 BLAENAU FFESTINIOG NO4 SH6850044900 YSTRADAU 
CG0186601 TYWYN IDRIS VILLAS PS SH5830000900 UNNAMED DITCH 
CG0186701 ABERANGELL NO1 PS SH8460009800 ANGELL 
CG0186801 BODELWYDDAN MAIN PS SH9980075900 BODELWYDDAN DRAIN 
CG0186901 LLANGAFFO CAE BERLLAN SPS SH4430068500 UNNAMED DITCH 
CG0187101 LLANDDANIEL PONT Y CRUG SPS SH 50400 69900 Afon Briant 
CG0187301 LLANSADWRN PS SH5690075700 CADNANT 
CG0187401 RHOSCEFNHIR SPS SH5210076800 UNNAMED DITCH 
CG0187701 

TY CROES SPS 
SH3450072500 UNNAMED 

WATERCOURSE 
CG0187801 LLANELIAN SPS SH4640092800 SEA OUTFALL 
CG0187901 TREARDDUR BAY HAUL A MOR SPS SH2500079200 ADJ DITCH 
CG0188101 LLANGEFNI RHOSTREHWFA SH4360074700 ADJ DITCH 
CG0188301 NEWBOROUGH MILLBANK SPS SH4190066100 UNNAMED DITCH 
CG0188401 LLANFAIR PG SPS SH5100071800 BRAINT 
CG0188601 DOLGARROG TAN Y FFORDD PS SH7710067200 CONWY 
CG0189401 AMLWCH U/S OCTEL (BOT) - SSO SH4472093710 UNNAMED STREAD 
CG0191201 LLANGEFNI MH FRONT YNYS MON OF SH4590075400 CEFNI 
CG0192901 TREGARTH HENTURNPIKE (FROM 

OGW 
SH6120067300 OGWEN 

CM0163701 
HAWARDEN CROSS TREE LANE - SSO 

SJ3180065900 TRIB OF PENTRE 
DRAIN 

CM0163901 WELLINGTON STREET SSO SHOTTON SJ3080068600 DEE 
CM0164301 CONNAHS QUAY DEVA AVENUE - SSO SJ2870069400 DEE 
CM0164401 CONNAHS QUAY LINDEN AVENUE - 

SSO 
SJ2880069500 DEE 

CM0164501 CONNAHS QUAY LOW LEVEL SPS 
STORM 

SJ3010069200 WEPRE BROOK 

CM0164901 CONNAHS QUAY DOCK ROAD PS SJ2940069700 DEE 
CM0165101 CONNAHS QUAY ENGLEFIELD 

AVENUE CSO 
SJ2890069200 DEE 

CM0165301 CONNAHS QUAY DEESIDE NAVAL CLU 
CSO 

SJ2930069500 DEE 

CM0165401 CONNAHS QUAY DODDS DRIVE - SSO SJ2960069400 DEE 
CM0166101 BROUGHTON BROUGHTON HALL 

ROAD - SSO 
SJ3420063600 STREAM 

 



 

CM0166301 CEFN Y BEDD GWERN ALYN SPS SJ3110056400 ALYN 
CM0166601 MOLD JUNCTION PS SJ3680065400 HIGHER FERRY DRAIN 
CM0166701 SALTNEY FERRY MAINWARING DRIVE SJ3700064900 BALDERTON BROOK 
CM0166801 SALTNEY SANDY LANE SPS SJ3780064500 BALDERTON BROOK 
CM0167001 PEN Y FFORDD WEST VIEW SPS SJ3010060700 BLACKBROOK 
CM0167301 CHESTER WALMOOR PARK - SSO SJ4210066000 DEE 
CM0167401 CHESTER WALMOOR HILL - SSO SJ4210065900 DEE 
CM0167501 CHESTER CRANE STREET - SSO SJ3990064400 DEE 
CM0168301 MYNYDD ISA MOLD ROAD/MERCIA DR SJ2610063870 UNNAMED W/C 
CM0168401 NORTHOP HALL OFF ST MARYS DRIV SJ2680067900 UNNAMED W/C 
CM0168501 PEN Y FFORDD ADJ PEN Y FFORDD SJ1320082100 UNNAMED W/C 
CM0168601 BAGILLT TYDDYN MESHAM LANE - 

SSO 
SJ2270074600 UNNAMED W/C 

CM0168701 BAGILLT STATION ROAD - SSO SJ2220075300 UNNAMED W/C 
CM0168801 BAGILLT GREENACRE DRIVE - SSO SJ2270074700 UNNAMED W/C 
CM0169101 FLINT IN GARDEN 102 MAES GWYN SJ2490072400 UNNAMED W/C 
CM0169201 GREENFIELD HALLS FACTORY YARD SJ1870076600 UNNAMED W/C 
CM0169301 GREENFIELD HOLYWELL RD OPP HAL SJ1870076500 UNNAMED W/C 
CM0169401 GREENFIELD A548 NR ABBEY MILL SJ1960077700 UNNAMED W/C 
CM0169501 GWESPYR OLD STW - SSO SJ1110083400 UNNAMED W/C 
CM0169901 PARKGATE EARLE DRIVE/PARKGATE SJ 28500 77900 Dee Estuary 
CM0170001 PARKGATE THE PARADE PS SJ 28000 77900 Dee Estuary 
CM0170101 PARKGATE 5 DEE COTTAGES THE 

PARADE 
SJ 27600 78600 Dee Estuary 

CM0172101 DENBIGH FRONGOCH SSO SJ 05300 66500 Henllan Brook 
CM0172301 CORWEN REAR OF THE PAVILLION SJ 08100 43400 Unnamed Stream 
CM0172501 DOL Y WERN - SSO SJ 22200 37100 Afon Ceiriog 
CM0172601 GLYNCEIRIOG Y GAMMER - SSO SJ 20600 37800 Afon Ceiriog 
CM0173101 PRESTATYN MELIDEN ROAD - SSO SJ 06800 82600 Prestatyn Gutter 
CM0173201 MELIDEN HOLDING TANK - SSO SJ 06000 81300 Prestatyn Gutter 
CM0173401 RHUDDLAN VICARAGE LANE - SSO SJ 02400 78400 Glan Ffyddion 
CM0173701 ST ASAPH HIGH STREET CAR PARK SJ 03600 74200 River Elwy 
CM0174301 WREXHAM QUEENS PARK Y WERN SJ 34500 49900 River Gwenfro 
CM0175001 WREXHAM PARK AVENUE - SSO SJ 34200 51400 River Gwenfro 
CM0175201 CEFN MONSANTO - SSO SJ 27500 42900 Tref Y Nant Brook 
CM0176101 RHOSLLANERCHGRUGOG 

ABERDERFYN 
SJ 29900 46600 Aberderfyn 

CM0176301 PEN Y CAE BRIDGE STREET - SSO SJ 27700 45400 Afon Eitha 
CM0176401 PEN Y CAE SCHOOL FIELD - SSO SJ 28500 45500 Afon Eitha 
CM0176601 CEFN Y BEDD PS SJ 31300 55500 River Alyn 
CM0176701 BRADLEY GLANYLLYN ROAD - SSO SJ 32600 53800 River Alyn 
CM0176901 TREVALYN PS SJ3820056800 ALYN 
CM0177001 LAVISTER - SSO SJ3730058400 PULFORD BROOK 
CM0184901 HUNTINGTON RAKE AND PICKLE PS SJ4249064220 CALDY BROOK 
CM0185001 ECCLESTON PS SJ4140062670 DEE 
CM0185301 CHRISTLETON PLOUGH LANE PS SJ4499065160 DITCH 
CM0185401 CHRISTLETON PLOUGH LANE EAST P SJ4599065230 DITCH 
CM0190501 SALTNEY - CHESTER ROAD PS SJ3813064170 DEE 
CM0190701 TATTENHALL MILLBROOK PARK PS SJ4842058640 MILLBROOK 
CM0190801 RUABON PS SJ3040046700 EITHA 
CM0190901 BRYMBO PS SJ2950054400 NANT BROOK 
CM0191101 CEFN PS SJ2760042200 TREF Y NANT BROOK 
CM0191301 

MALPAS SUNNYSIDE PS 
SJ4790046800 UNNAMED 

WATERCOURSE 
CM0191401 FFYNNONGROYW CHURCH PS SJ1370082500 DITCH 
CM0191501 FFYNONGROYW TAN LAN PS SJ1250082800 TAN LAN DRAINS 
CM0191601 FFYNONGROYW TAN LAN BACH PS SJ1180083100 TAN LAN DRAINS 
CM0191701 TALACRE STATION ROAD PS SJ1010083500 MAESCOED DRAIN 

 



 

CM0191801 TALACRE MORFA CAMP PS SJ1230084700 UNNAMED DITCH 
CM0191901 GWAENYSGOR PS SJ0800080400 UNNAMED WATERS 
CM0192201 PONT Y BODKIN MAIN PS SJ2710059300 BYR BROOK 
CM0192301 PONT Y BODKIN LOWER PS SJ2720059400 BYR BROOK 
CM0192401 MYNYDD ISA WATS DYKE AVE PS SJ2630064200 S W SEWER 
CM0192501 

NANNERCH PS 
SJ1690069400 TRIBUTARY OF 

WHEELER 
CM0192601 

CORWEN CLAWDD PONCEN PS 
SJ0740044500 TRIBUTARY OF THE 

DEE 
CM0192701 

PENTRE LLANRHAEDR PS 
SJ0910062800 TRIBUTARY OF 

CLYWEDOG 
CM0192801 

LLANFERRIS PS 
SJ1900060700 TRIBUTARY OF THE 

ALUN 
CM0192901 

WHITCHURCH ALPORT ROAD PS 
SJ5450042200 UNNAMED 

WATERCOURSE 
CM0193001 PRESTATYN BASTION GARDENS PS SJ0630083400 PRESTATYN GUTTER 
CM0193101 

PRESTATYN NANT PS 
SJ0690083500 OVERFLOW VIA 

SEWAGE SYSTEM SUR 
CM0193301 

PRESTATYN MALL PS 
SJ0610083500 OVERFLOW VIA 

SEWERAGE SYSTEM S 
CM0193501 

PRESTATYN PURBECK PS 
SJ0540083000 OVERFLOW VIA 

SEWERAGE SYSTEM S 
CM0193701 HESWELL COTTAGE LANE PS SJ2650080000 DEE 
CM0193901 HOLT PS SJ4100054300 DEE 
CM0194001 ACTON PS SJ3380052900 POND ADJ 
CM0194301 FLINT DEE COTTAGES PS SJ2500072900 DEE 
CM0194701 LLANSANNAN DDOL - SSO SH9350065884 ALED 
CM0195701 BAGILLT VERGE OFF MANOR DRIVE - 

SSO 
SJ3200074300 UNNAMED STREAM 

CM0195801 BRETTON BROUGHTON MILL 
RD/CHESTER R 

SJ3580064400 BRETTON DRAIN 

CM0196001 BUCKLEY MEGS LANE - SSO SJ2820063300 UNNAMED STREAM 
CM0197201 GAYTON PARKWAY SSO SJ2823080280 TRIB OF RIVER DEE 
CM0198701 MYNYDD ISA CHAMBERS LANE/MERCI SJ2580064300 TRIB OF ALYN 
CM0199001 PULFORD - SSO SJ3730058600 PULFORD BROOK 
CM0199201 RHOSWIEL WESTON RHYN - SSO SJ2960036200 TRIB MOROLAS BROOK 
CM0199801 SHOTTON LANE SSO SHOTTON SJ3090068500 DEE 
CM0200001 TREFNANT NANT Y PATRICK - SSO SJ0490071200 NANT PADRIG 
CM0200101 TREFNANT VILLAGE - SSO SJ0570070900 UNNAMED STREAM 
CM0200201 TREUDDYN FFORDD Y LLAN - SSO SJ2530058000 TRIB. CEGIDOG 

 

 


